

**07-2430-cv(L),
07-2548-cv(XAP), 07-2550-cv(XAP)**

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS
OF WISCONSIN, ONEIDA OF THE THAMES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

COUNTY OF ONEIDA, COUNTY OF MADISON,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES
County of Oneida, County of Madison

NIXON PEABODY LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-
Cross-Appellees*
1100 Clinton Square
Rochester, New York 14604
(585) 263-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUE PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>Cayuga</i> Compels Dismissal of the Oneidas’ Possessory Land Claims.....	7
a. The Supreme Court’s Articulation of a Laches-Based Equitable Bar in <i>Sherrill</i>	12
b. This Court’s Application of the <i>Sherrill</i> Formulation in <i>Cayuga</i>	18
c. Judge Kahn’s Application of the <i>Sherrill</i> Formulation as Articulated by <i>Cayuga</i>	24
II. As a Matter of Sound Policy and Judicial Economy, this Court should Affirm Judge Kahn’s Award of Summary Judgment to the Defendant Counties.....	28
a. Reversing the District Court’s Decision Would Create Uncertainty in the Law and Expose New York State and other Eastern States (and their Local Units) to an Array of Highly Disruptive Possessory Land Claims.....	28

- b. Reversing the District Court’s Decision Would Lead to Protracted and Complex Litigation in this Case involving Expert Testimony and Historical Evidence pertaining to the Treaty of Fort Schuyler..... 32
 - 1. The Disestablishment Counterclaims 33
 - 2. The Motion to Reconsider the Affirmative Defense regarding the Treaty of Fort Schuyler 36

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Recore</i> , 317 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10579 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	19
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2021, 2022, 164 L. Ed. 2d 780 (2006)	passim
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	passim
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 1057 (2005) (denial of petition for rehearing).....	16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	4, 5, 18
<i>Galliher v. Cadwell</i> , 145 U.S. 368 (1892)	26
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York, v. State of New York</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York. v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 373 (1978).....	26

<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87516 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006)	29, 30, 31
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 351 (1926)	27

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	2, 31
---------------------------	-------

MISCELLANEOUS

George C. Shattuck, <i>The Oneida Land Claims: A Legal History</i> 26 (Laurence M. Hauptman, ed., Syracuse University Press 1991).	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 936 (1977)	19
